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LLOYD FAMILY.

CHRISTOPHER JOHNSTON.

Arms. Azure, a lion rampant or.
Crest. A demi-lion rampant guardant or, supporting in the paws an arrow in
pale argent.

y

Cor. Cornerrvs Lroyp,’ had a patent, 2 July 1635, for
800 acres of land on Elizabeth River and Merchant’s Creek,
Lower Norfolk County, Virginia, due for the transporta-
tion of sixteen persomns. In a patent, dated 1686, he is
styled ““ of London, Merchant ” (Stanard, Some Emigrants
to Virginia, p. 41). He was appointed a Justice of Lower
Norfollt County in November 1646, and was a Burgess for
the County in Mareh 1642/8, Qctober 1644, November
1645, March 1845,/8, November 1647, April 1652, and
July 1653. He was Lieutenant-Colonel of the County
militia in 1652, In July 1641, he made a deposition in
Lower Norfolk County, in which he stated that he was
then 38 years of age. He died before September 1654, at
which time a suit was brought, in Lower Norfolk, by Eliza-
beth widow of Lieut. Col. Cornelius Lloyd. The inventory
of Col. Lloyd contains a suit of armor, and a case of pistols,
both together valued at 120 pounds of tobacco. In 1655,
Elizabeth, widow of Cornelius Lloyd, from love and affec-
tion to Philemon, son and heir of Edward Lloyd of Mary-
land, conveyed to him certain claims and personal estate.
Mrs. Elizabeth Lloyd was the sister of Thomas Evans of
the City of Kilkenny, Ireland. (Va. Mag., iii, 187; v,
212-21%).

Cor. Epwarp Lrovn,? brother of the above Cornelins Lloyd
who executes a deed, recorded in Lower Norfolk, and dated
24 April 1651 as “ Cornelius Lloyd Gent. assignee of his
brother Edward Lloyd ” (Va. Mag., v, 213), had a patent,
80 March 1636, for 400 acres of land on the Westernmost
branch of Elizabeth River, adjoining the land of Cornelius
Lloyd and John Sibsey, due for the transportation of four
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persons into Virginia. He was a Justice of Lower Norfolk
in 1645, and a Burgess for that County in February 1644/5,
and October 1646 (Va. Mag., v, 212-213). Both Edward
Lloyd and his brother Cornelius sympathized with the dis-
senters, and when, in May 1648, the Sherif of Lower
Norfolk County attempted to disperse the meeting at Eliza-
beth River Church and to arrest the minister, Rev. William
Durand, the two Lloyd brothers not only refused to aid in
making the arrest, but interfered and released Mr. Durand
(Va. Mag., v, 228). In August 1649, Edward and Cox-
nelius Lloyd with a number of others, were presented for
not attending the parish Church, and for refusing the
Common Prayer (ibid., p. 229). On the 1st of October
1649, they were ordered to give bond to appear on the 8th
inst. before the Gteneral Court, composed of the Governor
and Council. Of the Puritan emigration to Maryland,
which followed these religious disturbances in Virginia,
Edward Lloyd was one of the leaders. He was commissioned,
30 July 1650, Commander of the new County of Anne
Arundel, and held the office until 18 December 1652, when
the commission was rescinded (3/d. Arch., iii, 257. 290).
He was appointed, 28 June 1652, a commissioner to_treat
with the Susquehannah Indians and, ia that eapacity, signed
a treaty, with them on the 5th of July following (Md.
Arch., iii, 276-278). Tn 1654, he was a member of the
General Assembly of Maryland and, in the same year, 22
July, was appointed one of the High Commissioners for
regulating affairs in Maryland, a position which he held
until the government was delivered over to Fendall, 22
February 1657/8 (Md. Arch., i, 389 iii, 312. 835). 27
April 1658, he was returned a Burgess for Anne Arundel
County (Prov. Couwrt, Lib. S., fol. 26). He was sworn a
member of the Council of Maryland 28 July 1658 (3d.
Arch., iii, 852) and held his seat until 1666 (Md. Arch.,
i, 382. 395, 396. 426. 460. 509 ; iii, 539. 558, etc.). 9 May
1663, he was appointed a commissioner to confer with
commissioners from Virginia with regard to a cessation of
planting tobacco (BMd. Arch., iii, 479-480). About the
year 1668 he returned to England, and resided there until

his death which occurred in London, in the year 16986.
In his will, dated 11 May 1695, and proved 14 July 1696

(P. C. C. Bond, 121), he styles himself “ Edward Lloyd of
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the Parish of St. Mary, Whitechapel, in the County of
Middlesex, Merchant, and late a planter in Maryland,”
and devises Wye, in Talbot County to his grandson Edward,
eldest son of Philemon Lloyd and Henrietta Maria (Neale)
his wife. Edward Lloyd was at least thrice married. His
first wife, according to family tradition, was named Alice
Crouch, and the epitaph of his son Col. Philemon Lloyd,
at Wye, states that he was “ the son of E. Lloyd & Alice
his wife.” There is a certificate, dated 15 Sept. 1658,
recorded in Lower Norfolk County, Virginia, to Mr. Ed-
ward Lloyd for the transportation of 30 persons—among
them Edward Lloyd and Alice Lloyd (New Eng'd H. & G-
Reg., xlvii, 197). The Lower Norfolk records also contain
a certificate, dated 5 July 1642, to William Crouch for
the transportation of himself, Mary his wife, and John
Freeman his servant, in 1641 (ibid., p. 68). The second
wife of Edward Lloyd was Mrs. Frances Watkins, widow
of John Watkins. There is recorded in Lower Norfolk a
deed, dated 6 August 1855, from Frances Lloyd, late wife of
John Watkins of Virginia, and now wife of Edward Lloyd
of Maryland, resigning her dower in certain lands. Ed-
ward Lloyd was to pay a certain sum to her son John
Watkins (Va. Mag., v, 218). This is supplemented by the
Maryland records: 22 July 1658, Mr. Edward Lloyd
assigns 100 acres of land to his son-in-law (4. e., stepson)
Jobn Watkins, who also demands 100 acres in his own
right (Land Office, Lib. Q, fol. 70). This last mentioned
John Watkins was the ancestor of the wellknown family
of Anne Arundel County, one of his descendants being
the distinguished Revolutionary officer Col. Gassaway Wat-
kins, The Talbot County records contain a deed, dated
11 Juune 1668, whereby Edward Lloyd of Wye, “ for divers
good reasons and for relations sake,” conveys to John
‘Watkins, eldest son of John Watkins, William eldest son of
William Leeds, Samuel eldest son of William Taylor, and
William eldest son of William Hambleton, certain lands in
Bayside. The third wife of Edward Lloyd was Mrs. Grace
Parker, widow of William Parker Senr. of Stepney. 18
October 1680, Edward Lloyd of the Parish of Whitechapel,
Middlesex, and Grace his wife, and Elizabeth Parker of the
same place, spinster, give to Samuel Lane of Anne Arundel
Co., Md., and Francis Mauldin, also of Maryland, a power
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of attorney to receive what is due them from the estate of
William Parker late of the Cliffs deceased (Prov. Court, Lib.
W. R. C. No. 1, fol. 207). 11 August 1681, Edward Lloyd
late of the Parish of Stepney, but now of the Parish of
St. Mary, Whitechapel, in the county of Middlesex, and
Grace his wife, late widow and sole executrix of William
Parker Senr. late of Stepney, and Henry Buckerfield of
London, woodmonger, and Elizabeth his wife, only daughter
of the said William Parker Senr., and sister and heir at
law of William Parker, Junr., late of the Cliffs in Mary-
land, casually (7. e., through accident) deceased, who was
the only son and heir at law of the said William Parker
Senr., give a power of attorney to Samuel Lane, Chirurgeon,
and Francis Mauldin, planter, both of the Province of
Maryland (ibid., fol. 209). Mrs. Grace Lloyd survived
her husband. 14 October 1697, Grace Lloyd of London
widow, relict and executrix of Edward Lloyd, formerly
of the Province of Maryland, planter, but since of the
Parish of St. Mary Whitechapel, in the County of Middle-
sex, Merchant, assigns to her kinsman Richard Bennett of
Maryland, all debts due her in Maryland, for the considera-
tion of 5 shillings and love and affection (ibid., fol. 838).
So far as is known Edward Lloyd had issue only by his
first wife Alice Crouch. By her he had an only son:—

i. Col. PuirEMon Lrovp? b. 1646; d. 22 June, 1685.

. Cor. Prnemon Lroxp,® (Edward') of Wye was born in

Virginia in 1648, and died at Wye 22 June 1685, in his
30th year (Epitaph at Wye). 2 June 1667, being then
barely 21 years of age, he was commissioned Captain com-
manding the horse in Chester and Wye Rivers, and took
part, the same year, in an expedition against the Indiauns
of the Eastern Shore (Md. Arch., v, 11. 85). In 1681,
he was Colonel commanding the horse of Talbot, Kent,
and Cecil Counties (3Md. Areh., v, 310) and in this capacity
was ordered, 20 February 1681/2, to fit out his troops for
active service (3 d. Arch., xv, 73. 76). In 1682, he was
appointed, together with the officers and men of his com-
mand, to escort William Penn on his return from Maryland
to Pennsylvania (Md. Archk., v, 381). He was a member
of the Quorum of Talbot County 1675-1681 (Md. Arch.,
xv, 70. 227, 327. 346), and doubtless other years as well.
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He represented Talbot County in the House of Burgesses
from 1671 until his death in 1685 (M d. Arch., ii, 239. 345.
422 ete.), and was Speaker of the House from Oectober
1678 until 1685 (Md. drch. vii, 3 ; iii, 335, 526 ; xiii, 55.—
See Prorogations of the House from 1676 to 1678, Md.
drch., ii, 109). 15 May 1682, he was appointed, with
Henry Coursey, Commissioner to treat with the Northern
Indians at Fort Albany, New York (Md. Arch., xvii, 96).
For their good services upon this oceasion the two Com-
missioners received, by vote of Assembly, a grant of 12
pounds of tobacco per poll upon the taxable inhabitants
of the Province (Md. Arch., vii, 409). Col. Philemon
Lloyd married, in 1668 or 1669, Henrietta Maria, widow
of Richard Bennett, Jr., and daughter of Capt. James and
Anne (Gill) Neale (see Mag., 1, 74). They had issue:
4, 1 I\Ia,j.”(azreiz/b Epwarp Lrovp, b. February, 1870; d. 20 March,
iy )
5. ii. PHiLesmoN Lroyp, b. 1672; d. 19 March, 1732; Mem. of Council,
and Sec’y of Md.: mar. Mrs. Freeman of Annapolis.
6. i, JAamEs Lioyp, b. 7 March. 1680; d. 27 Sept., 1723.
iv. HENRIETTA Mapia” Lroyp, mar. Charles Blake,
v. Awmva Mamrs Lrovp, b. 1677; d. December, 1748; mar,, 1700,
Richard Tilghman of the Hermitage (b. 23 Feb'y, 1872;
d. 23 Jan'y, 1738). ;
vi. Eryzasera Lrovp, d. unmarried. .
vil. Arrce Lrosp, b. 1881; d. uumarried, 1744, -
vili. DlareGARET Lroyp, b. 1688; d. s. p. 12 Sept., 1747; mar. Hon.
Matthew Tilghman Ward, President of the Council of
Maryland.

ix. Bary Lroyp, d. unmarried.
x. Jane Lroyp, d. unmarried.

4. Mas. Gex. Epwarp Lrovp?® (Philemon,? Edwardl) of
Wye, was born in February 1670, and died 20 MMarch
1718/9 (Epitaph at Wye). He was one of the Justices
of Talbot County 16941697 (Arch., xx, 138. 886; xxiii,
129), and was Colonel of the County militia the following
year, if not earlier. 9 August 1698, a number of articles
of military equipment ave ordered to be delivered to “ Col.
Edward Lloyd of Talbot County ” (Arch., xxiii, 461), and
he is thereafter regularly styled “ Colonel ™ in the records.
He qualified as a member of Assembly from Talbot County
11 March 1697/8, and continued to represent the County
in the Lower House until 1701 (4rch., xxii, 8. 191. 826;
xxiv, 45. 159). 29 November 1701, he was appointed and
sworn a member of Council and held the position until his
death (dreh., xxv, 114, 853). In 1707, he was promoted
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to a very unusual rank in the Provineial Militia. 17 July
1707, Col. John Hammond and Col. Edward Lloyd were
commissioned Major Generals to command the militia of
the Western and Eastern Shores respectively (drch., xxv,
215). Gov. John Seymour died 30 July 1709, and his
place was filled by Maj. Gen. Lloyd, President of the
Council, who was thus Acting Governor of Maryland unsil
the arrival of Gov. John Hart in 1714 (drch., xsv, Preface,
P- x). Unfortunately the Council records of Edward
Lloyd’s administration are lost. He married, 1 February
1703, Sarah Covington (b. 1683) daughter of Nehemiah
Covington of Somerset County who mentions in his will
(dated 14 Feb’y 1710/1, proved 5 Aug. 1718) his * son-
in-law Maj. Gen. Edward Lloyd.” Mrs. Sarah Covington
married secondly, 3 May 1721, James Hollyday, Esq. of
Readbourne, Queen Anne County. She died in England
4 April 1755, aged 71 years, and is buried at West Ham,
Essex. A copy of her epitaph is published in Genealogical
Notes of the Chamberlain Family, p. 29. Maj. Gen.
Edward Lloyd and Sarah (Covington) his wife had issue:

i. Epwarp Lroyn,* b. 11 Sept., 1705; d. 14 Feb’y, 1707.

il. PHILEMON Lwrox¥p, b. 26 March, 1709; d. 5 March, 1729,

iii, Eowarp Lroyp, b. 8 May, 1711; d. 27 Jan’y, 1770.

iv. REBEcca CoviNGION Lroyp, b. 11 Jume, 1713; mar. William
Anderson, merchant of London. .

v. James Lroxp, b. 14 Aug., 1715; d. s. p. 14 Sept., 1738.

vi. Col. Ricmare Lroyp, b. 19 March, 1717.

Prresmon Lrovyo 3 (Philemon,® Edward V) was born 1672,
and died 19 March 1732. He qualified, 29 April 1700, as
2 member of Assembly from Talbot County and sat in the
subsequent sessions until 1704 (drch., xxiv, 13, 129. 306.
356). From 1706 to 1710 he was Deputy Secretary of
Maryland (drch., xxv, 207; =xvii, 178. 374. 480. 511.
579), and was a Justice of the Provincial Court from 1707
to 1709 or later (Arch., xxv, 226 sxvii, 471). In 1711
he was a member of Council and he served in this capacity
until his death (drch. xxix, 20. 83 efe.; xxv, 296 ete.;
xxviii, 8). He seems to have lived partly in Talbot County,
and partly at Annapolis where he had a house in 1709
(Areh., xxvii, 390). Philemon Lloyd married a Mrs. Free-
man of Annapolis and had a daughter:

i. Hewprerrta Maria Lroxp,* d. 10 Dec., 1765; mar. 1°. Samuel

Chew (d. 15 Jan’y, 1736), 20. Daniel Dulany Sen’r. (b.
1686; d. 5 Dec., 1753).
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6. Jamres Lroyp?® (Philemon,® Edward*) was born 7 March
1680, and died 27 Sept. 1723. He was one of the repre-
sentatives of Talbot County in the Maryland Assembly
1712-1714, and 1716-1722 (Ms. House Journals). In the
latter year he was ealled to the Counecil and qualified as a
member 4 Nov. 1722 (Council Journals), holding the seat
until his death. He was present at a meeting held 24
May 1728, and at the same meeting, Mr. Thomas Bozman
qualified as Burgess for Talbot County, being elected in
place of Mr. James Lloyd removed to the Couneil (Couneil,
Lib. P, fol. 2). James Lloyd married, 12 January 1709,
Anne (b. 25 April 1690) daughter of Robert Grundy, Esq.
of Talbot County and Deborah his wife, sister of John
Shrigley of Anne Arundel County. She married first
Thomas Impey of Talbot County, who died in 1687, and,
secondly, John Boyden, who died in 1688, Robert Grundy
was her third husband, and their marriage contract is dated
2 February 1689. Ann Grundy, wife of James Lloyd,
married secondly Edward Fottrell. James Lloyd and Ann
(Grundy) his wife had issue:

i. HENRrerTA Marra Lroyp,* b. 20 Jan’y, 1710; d. 29 March, 1748;
mar. Samuel Chamberlaine.
9. ii. Roserr Lio¥p, b. 19 Feb’y, 1712; d. 16 July, 1770.
iii. Magrearer Lrowp, b. 16 Feb’y, 1714; mar., 2 Avg., 1736, Wil-
liam Tilghman of Grosses. .
10. iv. James Lroyp, b. 16 March, 1716/7; mar. Elizabeth Frisby.
v. DeBoBam Liroxp, b. 19 May, 1719; mar. Jeremiah Nicols (d.
7 Oct., 1758). )
vi. PEitEmMoN Lrotp, b. 4 November, 1721.

vii. ANNE Liowp, b. 18 Feb’y, 1723; d. 15 March, 1794; mar.,
6 April, 1741, Matthew Tilghman.

7. Cor. Epwarp Lroyp* (Hdward,?® Philemon,” Edward?')
was born 8 May 1711, and died 27 Jan’y 1770. He repre-
sented Talbot County in the Lower House of Assembly
from 1738 to 1741, and is styled * Colonel ” in 1741 and
continuously thereafter (House Journals). He qualified
as a member of Counecil 1 February 1748 (drch., xxviii,
307) and served in this capacity until 1767 (ibid., 314.
420. 490. 581 efe.; Ms. Journals). In 1760, he was one
of the Commissioners appointed to run the boundary
between Maryland and Pennsylvania (drch., ix, 450).
The Maryland Gazette. of 8 Fehruary 1770, has this notice
in regard to him: “ Lately died at his seat on Wye River,
in Talbot County, Col. Edward Lloyd, Esq., formerly one
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of his Lordship’s Council of State, and Agent and Receiver
General for this Province.” Col. Lloyd married, 26 March
1739, Anne Roushy (b. 1721, d. 1 May 1769) daughter of
John Rousby, Esq., of Calvert County, member of Couneil.
Col. Edward Lloyd and Anne (Rousby) his wife had issue:
i. Eprzaeers Lroxp® b. 10 Jan'y, 1742; mar., October, 1768,
Gen. John Cadwallader of Philadelphia. .
ii. Col. EDwarp L1OYD, b. 15 Deec., 1744; d. 8 July, 1796.

iii. Hevmrerra Marra Lrovp, b. 28 Jan’y, 1746/7.
iv. RicHARD BENNETT Lrowp, b. 13 August, 1750.

Cor. Ricmarp Lrovyp* (Edward,® Philemon,® Edward ')
was born 19 March 1717, and, in 1788, was one of the
residuary legatees of his brother James, who also devised
to him two tracts of land in Kent County. He was one
of the Justices of Kent County 1744-1754, and a Justice
of the Provineial Court 1754-1756 (Commission Book).
He represented Kent County in the Assembly 1749-1750
and 1762-1766 (House Journals), being styled “ Colonel ”’
in the records in 1762 and regularly thereafter. In 1774
he was again commissioned a Justice (Commission Book).
He was a member of the Maryland Convention of 1775
(dArch., xi, 8), and also a member of the Council of Safety
(ibid., 84). In 1778 he was appointed Judge of the Court
of Appeals (Arch., xxi, 265).* Col. Richard Lloyd mar-
ried Anne Crouch and had issue:

i. Awwa Maria Liovp® mar. Jeremiah Nicols, Jr.
ii. Gen. JamMEs Lroyp, mar. Elizabeth Tilghman.

Cor. Roerr Lroyn?* (James,?® Philemon,? Edward) of
Hope, Queen Anne County, was born 19 February 1712,
and died 16 July 1770. He was one of the Justices of
Queen Anne County, 1740-1745, 1747-1751, and 1754
1755, and was Presiding Justice from 1749 (Commission
Book). He sat for Talbot County in the Maryland As-
sembly 1738-1751, represented Queen Anne County in the
same body 1754-1760, 1762-1770, and was Speaker of the
House 1765-1770 (Ms. House Journals). Col. Lloyd
married Anna Maria, widow of William Hemsley, and
daughter of Hon. Richard Tilghman of the Hermitage (see
Mag., i, 282). She was born 15 Nov. 1709, and died 30
Aug. 1768. The Maryland Gazetie of 8 Sept. 1763 has
this obituary notice: * On Tuesday the 30th of last Month,
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Died, to the great Grief of her numerous Relations and
Acguaintance, Mrs. Anna Maria Lloyd, the virtuous and
amiable Consort of Robert Lloyd, Esq.; and one of the
daughters of the late Honourable Richard Tilghman, Esq.”
Col. Robert Lloyd and Anna Mavia (Tilghman) his wife

had issue:

i. Rrcmarp Lroxp.®

ii. Desora® Lroyp, mar. Col. Peregrine Tilghman (b. 24 Jan’y,
1741, d. 1807); see Mag., 1, 37T1.

iii. Amna Mapia Lrovp, sécond wife of William Tilghman (b.
11 March, 1745, d. Dec., 1800). See IHag., T, 372.

Janzes Lroyp* (James,® Philemon,? Edward*) was born
16 March 1716/7, and lived at Parsons Landing, Talbot
County. He was a Justice of Talbot County 1751-1769
(Commission Book), and was commissioned, 16 May 1776,
Captain of a company in the 4th Battalion of Talbot
County (Arch., xi, 428). He married Elizabeth (b. 5
Febrnary 1729/30) daughter of Peregrine Frishy (b.
1688, d. 1738) of Cecil County and Elizabeth (d. 1752)
his wife, daughter of Maj. Nicholas Sewall of St. Mary’s
County. James Lloyd and Elizabeth Frisby, his wife
had issue:

i. TEomas Lroyp®

il. Sapam Lioyp, mar. John Dickinson.

iii. Demoram Lioyp, third wife of Edward Martin of Easton.
iv. RoBERT GruNDY Lroyp of Trappe; mar. Mary Ruth.

Cor. Epwarp Lroyp’ (Edward,* Fdward? Philemon,?
Edward*) of Wye, was born 15 Dec. 1744, and died 8
July 1796. He represented Talbot County in the Lower
House of Assembly 1771-1774 (House Journals), was a
member of the Provincial Convention held at Annapolis
in 1775 (drch., xi, 3), and qualified, 29 Aungust 1775,
as a member of the Council of Safety of Maryland (4dr»ck.,
xi, 74). He was a member, from 1777 to 1779, of the
first three Executive Councils under the new State gov-
ernment (Adrch., xvi, 187; xxi, 549), was Delegate to
Legislature 1780, and was elected to the State Senate in
1781, 1786, and 1791 (House and Senate Journals). He
was a Delegate from Maryland to the Continental Con-
gress, and was, in 1788, a member of the State Convention
for the ratifieation of the Federal Constitution (Harrison
Papers, Md. Hist. Soc’y). Col. Lloyd married, 19 Nov.
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1767, Elizabeth Tayloe (b. 6 March 1750, d. 17 Feb’y
1825), eldest daughter of Hon. John Tayloe of Mount
Airy, Richmond County, Va. Their issue:
i. AwNE Lrovp?® b. 20 Jan'y, 1769; d. 20 Feb’y, 1840; mar.
Richard Tasker Lowndes of Bostock House, Pr. George’s Co.
ii. ReBEcca Lroyp, b. 16 Qet., 1771; d. 26 Qet., 1848; mar., 1793,
i Hon. Joseph Hopper Nicholson.
iii. Errzaperm Lrovo, b. 5 Sept., 1774; d. 6 March, 1849; mar.,
14 Feb'y, 1805, Henry Hall Harwood of Annapolis.
iv. ErEAwor Lroyp, b, 22 Sept., 1776; d. 18 Aug., 1805; mar.,
1794, Charles Lowndes.
16. v. Epwarp Lroyp, b. 22 July, 1779; d. 2 June, 1834; mar.,
30 Nov., 1797, Sally Scott Murray.
vi. MarisA Lroyp, b. 11 March, 17823 d. 15 Jan’y, 1868; mar.,
Richard Williams West of the Woodyard, Pr. George’s Co.
vili. Mamy Tavror Lrotp, b. 26 May, 1784; d. 18 May, 1859; mar.,

19 Jan’y, 1802, Framcis Scott Key, author of “The Star
Spangled Banner.”

12. Ricmamp Bewwverr Lioyp,” (Bdward,* Fdward,® Phile-
mon *) was born 13 August 1750, and died 12 Sept. 1787.
He went to England in 1770, and became a captain in
the King’s Life Guard. e married in England, Joanna
Leigh, a lady of a distinguished family of the Isle of
Wight and a great beauty. After the death of Capt.
Lloyd, she married Francis Love Beckford a first cousin
of Wiliam Beckford of Font Hill. Capt. R. B. Lloyd and
Joanna (Leigh) his wife had issue:

i Epwaerp LrovpS® setiled near Alexandria, Va., and left de-
scendants.

ii, Rrcwmamp Brxxstr Lrioxp.

iii. Hexpy Lroxp. .

iv. Eammwy Lroyp, b. 1783; d. 1867; max., 1816, Rev. Geo. Gifford

Ward, Dean of Lincoln, and had six children, one of whom
was the late H. L. D, Ward of the British Museum.

13. Gexn. Janes Lroyn® (Richaerd,* Edward,® Philemon ?)
was commissioned, 11 Sept. 1776, Second Lieutenant in
Capt. Frisby’s Company, Kent County militia (Arch.,
xii, 265). He is usnally styled major and probably at-
tained that rank either towards the close of, or after, the
Revolution. In the War of 1812 he was promoted to the
rank of General. He married Elizabeth Tilghman (see
Mag., i, 369) daughter of James Tilghman of Chestertown,
and sister of Col. Tench and of Judge William Tilghman.
Their issue:

Twins

i. MArra Lrovs,® mar. William Hemsley.
ii. Errzasera Lroyp, mar. Philemon Hemsley.
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14. Twmoaas Lrovo 3 (James,* James,® Philemon 2} married
and had:

i. JAMES Lro¥pp.
ii, Epwarp Lroxyp.
iii. HensY Lro¥p, mar.

, who mar, 20, Hanson Smith.

15. Roserr Gruspy Lrowp® (James* James,® Philemon ?)
of Trappe, Talbot Co., married Mary Ruth and had issue:

i. Rosepr N. Lroyp.t o
ii. James P.. Lroyp.
iii. Tmomas E. Lro¥bp.
v. Saram JANE Lroyp.
vi. PHILEMON LLOYD.
vii. Faissy Lroxbp.
viii. MoNTGoMERY LLOYD.
ix, FRANCIS LLOYD.
X. CHRISTOPHER COLUMBUS LLOYD.

16. Epwaep Lroyp ® (Edward,® Bdward,* Edward ) of Wye,
was born 22 July 1779, and died 2 June 1834. He was
Governor of Maryland 1809-1811, and United States Sen-
ator 1819-1826. He married, 30 November 1797, Sally
Seott, Murray, daughter of Dr. James Murray of Anna-

polis, and had issue:

i. Epwaep Lro¥pS” b, 27 Deec., 1798; d. 11 Aug., 1861; mar., .
30 Nov., 1827, Alicia MeceBlair.

ii. EI.IZABE:I.‘iE Taxror Lroyp, mar., 1 June, 1820, Edward S.
Winder.

ii. Jawes Mueray Liovp, b. 10 Jar’y, 1803; d. 22 July, 1847;
mar. Elizabeth MeBlair.

iv. SaurLy Scorr Lroyp, mar., 4 June, 1826, Commodore Charles
Lowndes, U. S. N. .

¥. ANNE CATHERINE Lio¥p, mar., 19 Feb’y, 1835, Capt. Franklin
Buehanan, U. S, N., Admiral, C. S. N.

vi. DANIEL Lrioyp, mar. 10, 22 Nov., 1832, Virginia Upshur, 20,
Catherine Henry.

vil, MAgy Erpanvor Lroyp, ‘mar., 26 Oct, 1837, William Tilghman
Goldsborough.

Note. Quite a full account of the later gemerations of the

Lloyd family is to be found in Hanson’s Old Kent, pp.
30-40.
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The following genealogy of the branch of the Lloyd family

(=}

residing in Trappe District, Talbot County, has been sent to the
Magazine by Col. Oswald Tilghman of Easton. It will serve

to

correct an. errvor in the article on the Lloyds published in the

December number, and Col. Tilghman’s well-known genealogical
skill will vouch for its acenracy.

Tre Lroyos or Trarere District, Tarsor County, MarYLAND.

1.

Epwarp Lroyp of Wye House, died 1695. Puritan Com-
mander of Ann Arundel Co. 1650. Proviucial Councillor
of Md. Married first a widow, Alice (Crouch) Hawkins,
and secondly Frances, widow of John Watkins. After
her death he returned to England and died in London. He
'was appointed Commander of Ann Arundel Co. by Gorv.
Stone, 1650. e lived to be about 80 years old. He mar-
ried again in England, Grace, widow of William Parker,
who survived him. His only son by first wife:

Parisyon Lroyp, born 1647, died 1685. Member of the
Provincial Assembly of Md. 1671-74. Died ten years be-
fore_his father. He married Henrietta Maria Neale Ben-
nett, widow of Richard Bennett of Bennett’s Point, Queen
Anne’s Co., who was the richest man in the province of
Maryland. She was the daughter of Capt. James Neale
and Anne Gill. She died May 4, 1697. Issue’

1. Epwarp II of Wye House.

2. PHILEMON (married W1d0W Freeman).
JAMES.
Anna Marra, wife of Col. Richard Tilghman IL
MARGARET, wife of Matthew Tilghman Ivard.
HerRieTTA M., wife of Henry Blake of Queen Aune Co. Their

dau. was mother of Charles Carroll, barrister.
ATICE, Unmar.

Janes Lriovo I, born Mar. 7, 1880, died Sept. 27, 1723.
Member Provincial Assembly of Md. 1712-14 and 1716-22.

N oewpw
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Member of Counecil 1722-28 under Gov. Charles Calvert.
Married the beautiful Ann Grundy, Jan’y 12, 1709, born
Apl. 25, 1680, died Nov. 18, 1731. She and her husband
James Lloyd lie buried at Hope. She married secondly

' Rev. Edward Fottrell by whom she had no children. - Tssue:

1. Romerr Lroyp of Hope, who mar. Anna Maria Hemsley, dau. of
Col. Richard Tilghman II.

MareaBeT, wife of William Tilghman of Grosses, son of Col,
Richard Tilghman II. - . N

DeBoRA®, wife of Jeremiah Nicols, son of Rev. Henry Nicols of
St. Michael’s.

Hexrrerrs Marta,wife of Samuel Chamberlaine of Plaindealing.

JAMES of Parson’s Landing.

AnN, wife of Hon. Matthew Tilghman of Rich Neck.

e

NPk @

Jarres Lroyn IT, of Parson’s Landing, born Mar. 18, 1718,
d. Mar, 1768. Married Elizabeth Frisby dau. of Peregrine
Frisby of Cecil Co., Md., whose other dau. Susanna Frisby
married Col. Richard Tilghman 3rd, father of Col. Pere-
grine Tilghman who married Deborah Lloyd dau. of Robert
Lloyd of Hope. Genl. Tench Tilghman’s grandfather,
Peregrine Frisby, was a member of the Provineial Assembly
of Md. 1713. Issue:

JAMES ITI.

PEREGRINE.

ROBERT.

PHILEMON.

Frisey,

NICHOLAS.

ANNA.

ELIZABETH.

HENBIETTA DIARIA.

DrrorAH,

Capr. James Lrovp ITI, died 1815, Married Sarah Mar-
tin, dan. of Thomas Martin. Captain 4th Battalion Md.
Militia in the American Revolution. Issue:

1. ROBERT GRUNDY. -

2. THoMAS, mar. Elizabeth, dau. of Henry Martin, died 1801. He

mentions in his will sons James, Henry, and Edward.

3. ROBERT (again).
PEREGRINE, died 1808 unmarried.
DeBorAH, wife of Edward Martin.
SARAH.

RosrrT Grunpy Lroyn, died 1839. Married Mary Ruth,
Feb. 5th, 1812, Issue:

1. SABAH JANE.
2. Rorent Nricors.

PP
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JAamEs P.

PHILEMON.

THOMAS E. (married Jane Bradley, Jan. 12, 1846).
FRrISRY.

MONTGOMERY.

CHRISTOPEER COLUMBIUS.

Dg. FRANCIS MARION.

g el il

7. Dr. Francis M. Lrovp, died 1885. Married Sarah Mir-
anda Bowdle Jan. 12, 1857. Tssue:

1. CEasres BowbprLEe.

8. Cmarres B. Lrovp, married Eliza Chaplain Robinson.

Issue:
1. Fpiawcrs MAgTON.
2. HELEN.

9. Frawcis Magronw Lroyp.
Oswarp TireHMAN.

NOTES.

Lrovyp Faary. Mrs. Edward Shippen kindly sends the
following interesting details, in reference to the article on
the Lloyd family, which appeared in the Magazine, vrr, £20-130.
On the authority of his grandson, the late Mr. H. L. D. Ward
of the British Museum, Richard Bennett Lloyd (ef. p. 429)
was Captain in the Coldstream Guards, and married Joanna,
daughter of Sir John Leigh, of North Court, Isle of Wight,
and Amelie, his wife. In 1784, Capt. Lloyd and his wife
visited Ameriea, and in the same year their daughter Amelie
was born at Annapolis. The family returned to England in
1787 and, in 1817, the daughter married Rev. John Gifford
Ward, Rector of Chelmsford, Essex, later (1825-1845) of St.
James’, Westminster, and Dean of Lincoln, 1845-1860.

Mrs. Shippen also calls attention to a possible misprint on
p- 421. The will of the first Edward Lloyd was dated, in her
copy, 11 MMarch, not 11 May. She further points out that,



